eniiHim OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL
/@ 108 N. Van Buren St

NLI;T";ON Newton, IL 62448
BT July 19, 2022
NOTICE: Public Hearing for Appropriations before the July 19, 2022 council meeting at

5:45 P.M.

Hearing called to order City Treasurer.

Physically present: Josh Kuhl, Gayle Glumac, Larry Brooks, R. J. Lindemann, Amy J. Tarr, John
Stone, David Brown, Melissa Brooks, Tyler Weber and Rosetta York

Treasurer Brooks presented the annual appropriations ordinance. The 22-14 Appropriation
Ordinance for this Fiscal Year's budget of 2022-23 will be approved at the tonight’s City Council
Meeting.

There were no comments or objections.

Hearing was closed at 5:50 PM by the City Treasurer.

CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor

Mayor Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Gayle Glumac.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Gayle Glumac.

ROLL CALL: Rosetta M. York, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, R. J. Lindemann
and Marlene Harris

Also present: Attorney William Heap, Treasurer Melissa Brooks, and Clerk Rosetta
M. York

Absent: Eric Blake

ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: No amendments

Motion was made by Lindemann seconded by Glumac, to adopt the proposed
agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Harris

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of July 5, 2022.

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to approve the minutes of the
July 5, 2022 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alderman Lindemann reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $382,839.06 and the
bills and accounts payable earlier today and made a motion to approve the pre-
paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of
$106,559.21.

Harris seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: None

COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: None

OLD BUSINESS:
a. Discuss intent to dig application.

Brown: This is in regard to some conversations | have had with Tyler, Riley, John
and Clint. Everyone connected to the buffer zone to have building permits or not
have building permits. It really doesn't affect the vast majority of people that are
signing off on these building permits. Tyler had a good suggestion, maybe just
have an intent to dig permit in the buffer zone which would protect the City’s
assets, alert Zoning and with no fees. The buffer zone has water lines, few
overhead electric lines and zoning rules. It was agreed that the Water Department
Head, Tyler Weber, and the Zoning Administrator, John Stone, would be the
responsible persons to approve or disapprove the permits.
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b. Discuss Fire Hydrant flushing and repair update.

Brooks: The fire hydrant by Charles Schackmann’s place on 810th Ave. has been
repaired.
The Water Department has been flushing hydrants. but the Metro and Wabash
JULIEs for the fiber optics through town are preventing them from making as much
progress as they'd like. They're trying to set up a regular pattern of when to flush.
The Water Department are flushing hydrants when they can. Because we have a
Public Drinking Water system the fire hydrants have to be flushed by a Class D
licensed person.

c. Consider and act on Ordinance 22-14 Annual Appropriations for 2022-23.
Motion was made by Lindemann, seconded by Brooks, to pass Ordinance
22-14 Annual Appropriations for 2022-23.
Ayes: Lindemann, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks
Nays: None

d. Consider and act on First Amendment to Real Estate Purchase Agreement with
INRD. (This is modifying the compliance dates only.)
Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Harris, to authorize the Real Estate
Purchase Agreement dated April 19th 2022 by and between The Indiana Rail
Road Company and the City of Newton, lllinois be amended by First
Amendment to Real Estate Purchase Agreement to extend the closing date
to not sooner than September 15th 2022; extend the termination date to
November 1st 2022; extend the inspection date to September 1st 2022; and
extend the date to provide the survey to August 15th, 2022; and, that the
Mayor of the City of Newton lllinois be authorized to execute on behalf of the
City of Newton the said First Amendment.
Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks
Nays: Lindemann

e. Consider and act on Committee assignments and Chairman.
Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Lindemann, to authorize
Committee assignments and Chairmen with one change which is to replace
Chief Swick with Chief Britton on the Police/Building Permits Committee.
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Harris
| Nays: None

10. NEW BUSINESS:

11.

a. Consider and act on Robert Green Dumpster Reimbursement application for
$545.00.
Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to authorize Robert Green
Dumpster Reimbursement application for $545.00.
Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Harris, Glumac
Nays: None

STATEMENTS BY:
Glumac: This past week Honey Do was an extremely successful week. Some of jobs
didn't get quite finished. Honey Do is going to continue the work. | would eagerly have
people seek that out for next year. It's a true blessing. Nine kids come down from
Chicago to help us. They were thankful to the City of Newton for allowing them to swim in
the pool. We told them we had houses for sale and they could come down and live here
when they were ready. Thanks to all the City workers, Chief Britton, the Council, Jim
Schafer, Quincy Vanderhoof and Deb McClure for helping The Honey Do Ministry
program.
Brown: No comments
Brooks: On Lafayette St. between Martin St. and Curtis St. there is a water main that
has had 5 clamps to patch water leaks. The City needs to replace the main.
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Lindemann: Called a Finance Committee Meeting on Tuesday, August 2, 2022, at 5:45
PM.

Presented Billing Adjustments and Payment Adjustments reports.

Harris: |, too, want to thank Honey Do for the work that they did in the city and area
county. The painters did a really good job painting City Hall.

City Attorney: No Comments

City Treasurer: No Comments

City Clerk: Reminded the Council on OMA details and the Codebook updates which will
be voted on in January 2023.

Mayor:

| will echo Marlene and Gayle, thank you to all the volunteers that worked with Honey Do
Ministries this last week helping residences.

| want to thank the city pool employees; the lifeguards and concession stand workers for
bringing on extra staff for the “Free Swim Days.” Also, | want to thank the City Council for
allowing the “Free Swim Days.”

I want to thank all the city employees. It's been a hot summer and you guys have been
busy with Metro and Wabash Fiber optic installations in town. The JULIE locate work
load has been demanding. | do appreciate all the time and effort.

I'll echo Gayle on the electric department, they've trimmed a bunch of trees and things
look really good around town.

Thanks to the painters. Things look really good at City Hall. | know that they had a small
window to get in here and get it done.

The flooring is set to be started middle of August. | know that it's going to take them a
little longer but everything is coming into place.

12. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: Tuesday, August 2, 2022, at 6:00 PM

SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Finance Committee Meeting on Tuesday,
August 2, 2022 at 5:45 PM

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: None
14. ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Lindemann, seconded by Glumac, to adjourn the meeting.
Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Harris, Glumac, Brown
Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 6:31 PM.

Submitted by Rosetta M. York



ACCOUNTS PAYABLES July 20, 2022

STREET

Cintas

Kirchner Builiding Centers

Layton Fire Control

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Terninix International

Wabash Valley Service Co.
Martin's IGA

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware

POLICE

Backwoods Lawn Service

Ben Tire Toledo Warehouse
Birch Auto Service & Towing
Card Service Center

Cintas

Clint Crossen

County of Jasper

Dollar General Corp.

Mike Fischer

Steve Jones Plumbing

Layton Fire Control

Lexipol

Lorenz Supply Co.

Kim Muska

McClane Motor Sales, Inc.
Kelsey McClure

Office 360

Ray O'Herron

Southwestern lllinois College

St Thomas the Apostle School
Tarr's Squeaky Clean Car Wash, Inc.
Terminix International
Technology Management Rev. Fund
Weber, Heap, Ayres, Grene, P.C.
West End Receiption

Wabash Valley Service Co.

CEMETERY
Backwoods Lawn Service

PARK

Backwoods Lawn Service
Card Service Center
Kirchner Building Center
Layton Fire Control

Lorenz Supply Co.

Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Tractor Supply Credit Plan
Wabash Valley Service Co.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Card Service Center
Hometown Register

Kemper Technology Consulting
Layton Fire Control

Lorenz Supply Co.

Kelsey McClure

Kim Muska

Office 360

Terminix International

United States Postal Service
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

Total Street

Total Police

Total Cemetery

Total Park

Total General Administration

$67.24
$173.64
$157.00
$1,056.73
$28.33
$1,730.68
$31.14
$860.88

$4,105.64

160.00
248.60
376.70
$3,239.07
$210.97
$1,325.00
7,5625.84
22.30
250.00
$25.15
159.00
5,912.00
42.70
311.564
171.056
311.54
42.99
38.95
$1,190.00
$50.00
180.00
28.33
$265.62
$481.25
$400.00
3768.44

$23,737.04

$3,720.00

$3,720.00

$2.340.00
$39.00
$10.35
$246.00
$164.64
$39.24
$29.98
$105.66

$2,974.87

$285.03
$54.35
$70.00
$92.00
$42.69
$311.54
$311.54
$128.97
$28.34
$100.00
$428.75

$1,853.21



POOL

Card Service Center
Central Cigar- Candy Co.
Dollar General Corp.
Hawkins, Inc.

Heartland Coca-Cola
Kim's Ice Cream, LLC
Kirchner Building Centers
Terninix International
Wabash Foodservice
Martin's IGA

Verizon Wireless

EMA
County of Jasper

MFET
Connor & Connor
Effingham Asphalt Co.

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
Backwoods Lawn Service
Milanc & Grunloh Engineers, LLC

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

EAGLE TRAIL
Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC

ELECTRIC

Alliance Tractor LLC
American Solutions for Business
Anixter, Inc.

BHMG Engineers
Brownstown Electric Supply
Card Service Center

CCI Redi Mix

Jason Allen Tree Service

JM Test Stystems

Kirchner Building Centers
Layton Fire Control

Roepke Overhead Doors
South Central FS

Springfield Electric Supply Co.
Terminix International
Wabash Valley Service Co.

WATER

American Solutions for Business
Bradford Supply Company
Cummins Sales & Service
Effingham Equity

EJ Water Cooperative, Inc.
Grainger

Huddleston Supply
Kirchner Building Centers
Layton Fire Control
Midwest Tractor Sales

$342.68
$198.21
$12.15
$2,239.45
$781.50
$1,032.00
$20.09
$45.00
$2,436.07
$272.45
$1.95

Total Pool $7,381.55

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS $43,772.31

$405.03

Total EMA $405.03

$2 267.21
$623.05

Total MFT $2,890.26

$30.00
$185.98
$87.50

Total Cap Dev $303.48

$743.90

Total Eagle Trail $743.90

TOTAL SPECIALS $4,342.67

$35.00
$449.88
$5,277.24
$103.08
$2,913.36
$723.75
$311.25
$10,150.00
$573.07
$222.12
$330.00
$200.00
$51.36
$983.88
$30.00
3$1,633.60

Total Electric $23,987.59

$4490.88
$67.24
$420.72
$636.28
$18.00
$44.22
$4.20
$582.44
$376.00
$16.99



Water Cont.

Midwest Meter, Inc.
Newton Part Supply

Office Essentials

R.E. Pedrotti Company, Inc.
Schulte Supply, Inc.
Tractor Supply Co.

USA Blue Book
Vandevanter

Wabash Valley Service Co.
Smithenry Grain

Steve Jones Plumbing
Verizon Wireless

WWT

A-J Welding & Steel, Inc.
American Solutions for Business
Bradford Supply Company
Card Service Center

CCl Redi Mix

Cummins Sales & Service
Effingham Equity

Hinckley Springs
Huddleston Supply

ILEPA

IMCO Utility Supply Co.
Kirchner Building Centers
Layton Fire Control
Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Rex Vault & Mausoleum Service, Inc.

City of Robinson WWTF
South Central FS
Schulte Supply, Inc.
Terminix International
USA Blue Book
Vandevanter

Wabash Valley Service Co.
Martins IGA

Smithenry Grain LLC
Steve Jones Plumbing
Verizon Wireless

Total Water

Total WWT

TOTAL PAYABLES=

$808.00
$7.93
$274.99
$415.79
$625.08
$49.92
$135.42
$1,436.00
$630.16
$4,607.62
$10.63
$20.67

$11,638.18

$82.92
$449.88
$874.10
$944.64
$647.50
$420.72
$1,051.58
$87.59
$6.53
$10,000.00
$1,549.00
$954.58
$196.00
$61.45
$12.00
$128.00
$15.00
$941.34
$30.00
$610.48
$465.24
$735.70
$47.92
$2,198.87
$258.10
$49.32

$22,818.46

$106,559.21



Prepaids July 20, 2022

General Fund

Ameren Illinois

Simple Rewards Day Spa & Salen dba Remedies
Caseys Retail Co. dba Casey's General Store
Martin's IGA

Sparklight

Sarah Carter

James Riddle

Greg Coker

Brian & Kim Muska

Puerta Valarta

LIUNA National Pension Fund
Trevor Honomichl

Purchase Power

City of Newton

Aaron Postelwait

Newton Library

Wex Bank - Circle K

Police Petty Cash

Verizon Wireless

Brenda Phillips

Petty Cash Collector

Elise Wright

INS A
The Standard
Standard Insurance Co.-vision

Payroll
The Standard

AFLAC
State Disbursement Unit
Standard Insurance Co.

Specials

City of Newton
Symetra Life Ins.
Trustmark

Electric

Ameren lllinois
ERBA

Norris Electric Coop.
Sparklight

Newton Post Office
City of Newton
Purchase Power
Illinois Power Marketing
Wex Bank - Circle K
Parklanes, Inc. DLG

WATER

Ameren lllinois
Sparklight

Clark Bigard

United States Treasury
City of Newton
Purchase Power
IPWSOA

Wex Bank-Circle K
UPS

Wex Bank

Total Home & Farm Video Solutions

WWT

Ameren lllinois
Sparklight

Newton Post Office
City of Newton
Purchase Power
Grunloh Building, Inc.
Wex Bank - Circle K

$227.37
$500.00
$375.00
$375.00
$613.23
$137.48
$157.75
$114.61
$25.00
$500.00
$3,890.77
$141.72
$251.25
$3,372.84
$7,425.00
$3,076.38
$800.28
$12.00
$98.64
$44.22
$24.00
$53.04
$22,215.58

$201.29
$182.00
$383.29

$276.74
$2,025.72
$272.76
$111.76
$2,686.98

$6.89
$29,744.00
$1,537.08
$31,287.97

$68.47
$0.96
$128.25
$105.59
$159.35
$258.61
$251.25
$115,858.92
$209.02
$3.25
$117,043.67

$93.74
$81.28
$25.00
$159.35
$1,453.89
$251.25
$225.00
$135.46
$42.69
$74.73
$989.50
$3,531.89

$76.64
$90.27
$159.35
$4,322.13
$251.25
$200,535.81
$254.23
$205,689.68

Total Prepaids = $382,839.06





