OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL 108 N. Van Buren St



Newton, IL 62448 July 19, 2022

NOTICE: Public Hearing for Appropriations before the July 19, 2022 council meeting at 5:45 P.M.

Hearing called to order City Treasurer.

Physically present: Josh Kuhl, Gayle Glumac, Larry Brooks, R. J. Lindemann, Amy J. Tarr, John Stone, David Brown, Melissa Brooks, Tyler Weber and Rosetta York

Treasurer Brooks presented the annual appropriations ordinance. The 22-14 Appropriation Ordinance for this Fiscal Year's budget of 2022-23 will be approved at the tonight's City Council Meeting.

There were no comments or objections.

Hearing was closed at 5:50 PM by the City Treasurer.

1. CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor

Mayor Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Gayle Glumac.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Gayle Glumac.

3. ROLL CALL: Rosetta M. York, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, R. J. Lindemann and Marlene Harris

Also present: Attorney William Heap, Treasurer Melissa Brooks, and Clerk Rosetta M. York

Absent: Eric Blake

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: No amendments

Motion was made by Lindemann seconded by Glumac, to adopt the proposed agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Harris

Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of July 5, 2022.

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to approve the minutes of the July 5, 2022 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alderman Lindemann reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of \$382,839.06 and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and made a motion to approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of \$106,559.21.

Harris seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: None

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: None

OLD BUSINESS:

a. Discuss intent to dig application.

Brown: This is in regard to some conversations I have had with Tyler, Riley, John and Clint. Everyone connected to the buffer zone to have building permits or not have building permits. It really doesn't affect the vast majority of people that are signing off on these building permits. Tyler had a good suggestion, maybe just have an intent to dig permit in the buffer zone which would protect the City's assets, alert Zoning and with no fees. The buffer zone has water lines, few overhead electric lines and zoning rules. It was agreed that the Water Department Head, Tyler Weber, and the Zoning Administrator, John Stone, would be the responsible persons to approve or disapprove the permits.

NEWTON ILLINOIS IASPAK COUNTY

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 July 19, 2022

b. Discuss Fire Hydrant flushing and repair update.

Brooks: The fire hydrant by Charles Schackmann's place on 810th Ave. has been repaired.

The Water Department has been flushing hydrants. but the Metro and Wabash JULIEs for the fiber optics through town are preventing them from making as much progress as they'd like. They're trying to set up a regular pattern of when to flush. The Water Department are flushing hydrants when they can. Because we have a Public Drinking Water system the fire hydrants have to be flushed by a Class D licensed person.

Consider and act on Ordinance 22-14 Annual Appropriations for 2022-23.
 Motion was made by Lindemann, seconded by Brooks, to pass Ordinance 22-14 Annual Appropriations for 2022-23.

Ayes: Lindemann, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

Nays: None

d. Consider and act on First Amendment to Real Estate Purchase Agreement with INRD. (This is modifying the compliance dates only.)

Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Harris, to authorize the Real Estate Purchase Agreement dated April 19th 2022 by and between The Indiana Rail Road Company and the City of Newton, Illinois be amended by First Amendment to Real Estate Purchase Agreement to extend the closing date to not sooner than September 15th 2022; extend the termination date to November 1st 2022; extend the inspection date to September 1st 2022; and extend the date to provide the survey to August 15th, 2022; and, that the Mayor of the City of Newton Illinois be authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Newton the said First Amendment.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

Nays: Lindemann

e. Consider and act on Committee assignments and Chairman.

Motion was made by Brooks, seconded by Lindemann, to authorize Committee assignments and Chairmen with one change which is to replace Chief Swick with Chief Britton on the Police/Building Permits Committee.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Harris

Nays: None

10. NEW BUSINESS:

 Consider and act on Robert Green Dumpster Reimbursement application for \$545.00.

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to authorize Robert Green Dumpster Reimbursement application for \$545.00.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

11. STATEMENTS BY:

Glumac: This past week Honey Do was an extremely successful week. Some of jobs didn't get quite finished. Honey Do is going to continue the work. I would eagerly have people seek that out for next year. It's a true blessing. Nine kids come down from Chicago to help us. They were thankful to the City of Newton for allowing them to swim in the pool. We told them we had houses for sale and they could come down and live here when they were ready. Thanks to all the City workers, Chief Britton, the Council, Jim Schafer, Quincy Vanderhoof and Deb McClure for helping The Honey Do Ministry program.

Brown: No comments

Brooks: On Lafayette St. between Martin St. and Curtis St. there is a water main that has had 5 clamps to patch water leaks. The City needs to replace the main.

NEWTON ILLINOIS COUNTY

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 July 19, 2022

Lindemann: Called a Finance Committee Meeting on Tuesday, August 2, 2022, at 5:45

PM.

Presented Billing Adjustments and Payment Adjustments reports.

Harris: I, too, want to thank Honey Do for the work that they did in the city and area

county. The painters did a really good job painting City Hall.

City Attorney: No Comments
City Treasurer: No Comments

City Clerk: Reminded the Council on OMA details and the Codebook updates which will

be voted on in January 2023.

Mayor:

• I will echo Marlene and Gayle, thank you to all the volunteers that worked with Honey Do Ministries this last week helping residences.

- I want to thank the city pool employees; the lifeguards and concession stand workers for bringing on extra staff for the "Free Swim Days." Also, I want to thank the City Council for allowing the "Free Swim Days."
- I want to thank all the city employees. It's been a hot summer and you guys have been busy with Metro and Wabash Fiber optic installations in town. The JULIE locate work load has been demanding. I do appreciate all the time and effort.
- I'll echo Gayle on the electric department, they've trimmed a bunch of trees and things look really good around town.
- Thanks to the painters. Things look really good at City Hall. I know that they had a small window to get in here and get it done.
- The flooring is set to be started middle of August. I know that it's going to take them a little longer but everything is coming into place.
- 12. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: Tuesday, August 2, 2022, at 6:00 PM

 SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Finance Committee Meeting on Tuesday,

 August 2, 2022 at 5:45 PM
- 13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: None
- 14. ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Lindemann, seconded by Glumac, to adjourn the meeting.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 6:31 PM.

Submitted by Rosetta M. York

STREET Cintas Kirchner Builiding Centers Layton Fire Control Newton Part Supply, Inc. Terninix International Wabash Valley Service Co. Martin's IGA Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware	Total Street	\$67.24 \$173.64 \$157.00 \$1,056.73 \$28.33 \$1,730.68 \$31.14 \$860.88
POLICE Backwoods Lawn Service Ben Tire Toledo Warehouse Birch Auto Service & Towing Card Service Center Cintas Clint Crossen		160.00 248.60 376.70 \$3,239.07 \$210.97 \$1,325.00
County of Jasper Dollar General Corp. Mike Fischer Steve Jones Plumbing Layton Fire Control Lexipol		7,525.84 22.30 250.00 \$25.15 159.00 5,912.00
Lorenz Supply Co. Kim Muska McClane Motor Sales, Inc. Kelsey McClure Office 360 Ray O'Herron		42.70 311.54 171.05 311.54 42.99 38.95
Southwestern Illinois College St Thomas the Apostle School Tarr's Squeaky Clean Car Wash, Inc. Terminix International Technology Management Rev. Fund Weber, Heap, Ayres, Grene, P.C.		\$1,190.00 \$50.00 180.00 28.33 \$265.62 \$481.25
West End Receiption Wabash Valley Service Co.	Total Police	\$400.00 \$768.44 \$23,737.04
CEMETERY Backwoods Lawn Service	Total Cemetery	\$3,720.00 \$3,720.00
PARK Backwoods Lawn Service Card Service Center Kirchner Building Center Layton Fire Control Lorenz Supply Co. Newton Part Supply, Inc. Tractor Supply Credit Plan Wabash Valley Service Co.		\$2,340.00 \$39.00 \$10.35 \$246.00 \$164.64 \$39.24 \$29.98 \$105.66
OFNICIAL ADMINISTRATION	Total Park	\$2,974.87
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION Card Service Center Hometown Register Kemper Technology Consulting Layton Fire Control Lorenz Supply Co. Kelsey McClure Kim Muska Office 360 Terminix International		\$285.03 \$54.35 \$70.00 \$92.00 \$42.69 \$311.54 \$311.54 \$128.97 \$28.34 \$100.00
United States Postal Service Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	Total General Administration	\$100.00 \$428.75 \$1,853.21

POOL Card Service Center Central Cigar- Candy Co. Dollar General Corp. Hawkins, Inc. Heartland Coca-Cola Kim's Ice Cream, LLC Kirchner Building Centers Terninix International Wabash Foodservice Martin's IGA Verizon Wireless	Total Pool TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS	\$342.68 \$198.21 \$12.15 \$2,239.45 \$781.50 \$1,032.00 \$20.09 \$45.00 \$2,436.07 \$272.45 \$1.95 \$7,381.55
EMA County of Jasper	Total EMA	\$405.03 \$405.03
MFT Connor & Connor Effingham Asphalt Co.	Total MFT	\$2,267.21 \$623.05 \$2,890.26
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT Backwoods Lawn Service Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	Total Cap Dev	\$30.00 \$185.98 \$87.50 \$303.48
EAGLE TRAIL Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC	Total Eagle Trail TOTAL SPECIALS	\$743.90 \$743.90 \$4,342.67
ELECTRIC Alliance Tractor LLC American Solutions for Business Anixter, Inc. BHMG Engineers Brownstown Electric Supply Card Service Center CCI Redi Mix Jason Allen Tree Service JM Test Stystems Kirchner Building Centers Layton Fire Control Roepke Overhead Doors South Central FS Springfield Electric Supply Co. Terminix International Wabash Valley Service Co.	Total Electric	\$35.00 \$449.88 \$5,277.24 \$103.08 \$2,913.36 \$723.75 \$311.25 \$10,150.00 \$573.07 \$222.12 \$330.00 \$200.00 \$51.36 \$983.88 \$30.00 \$1,633.60 \$23,987.59
WATER American Solutions for Business Bradford Supply Company Cummins Sales & Service Effingham Equity EJ Water Cooperative, Inc. Grainger Huddleston Supply Kirchner Building Centers Layton Fire Control Midwest Tractor Sales		\$449.88 \$67.24 \$420.72 \$636.28 \$18.00 \$44.22 \$4.20 \$582.44 \$376.00 \$16.99

Water Cont. Midwest Meter, Inc. Newton Part Supply Office Essentials R.E. Pedrotti Company, Inc. Schulte Supply, Inc. Tractor Supply Co. USA Blue Book Vandevanter Wabash Valley Service Co. Smithenry Grain Steve Jones Plumbing Verizon Wireless	Total Water	\$808.00 \$7.93 \$274.99 \$415.79 \$625.08 \$49.92 \$135.42 \$1,436.00 \$630.16 \$4,607.62 \$10.63 \$20.67
WWT A-J Welding & Steel, Inc. American Solutions for Business Bradford Supply Company Card Service Center CCI Redi Mix Cummins Sales & Service Effingham Equity Hinckley Springs Huddleston Supply ILEPA IMCO Utility Supply Co. Kirchner Building Centers Layton Fire Control Newton Part Supply, Inc. Rex Vault & Mausoleum Service, Inc. City of Robinson WWTF South Central FS Schulte Supply, Inc. Terminix International USA Blue Book Vandevanter Wabash Valley Service Co. Martins IGA Smithenry Grain LLC Steve Jones Plumbing Verizon Wireless	Total WWT	\$82.92 \$449.88 \$874.10 \$944.64 \$647.50 \$420.72 \$1,051.58 \$87.59 \$6.53 \$10,000.00 \$1,549.00 \$954.58 \$196.00 \$61.45 \$12.00 \$128.00 \$15.00 \$941.34 \$30.00 \$610.48 \$465.24 \$735.70 \$47.92 \$2,198.87 \$258.10 \$49.32 \$22,818.46
	TOTAL PAYABLES=	\$106,559.21

General Fund	
Ameren Illinois	\$227.37
Simple Rewards Day Spa & Salen dba Remedies	\$500.00
Caseys Retail Co. dba Casey's General Store	\$375.00
Martin's IGA	\$375.00
Sparklight	\$613.23
Sarah Carter James Riddle	\$137.48
Greg Coker	\$157.75 \$114.61
Brian & Kim Muska	\$25.00
Puerta Valarta	\$500.00
LIUNA National Pension Fund	\$3,890.77
Trevor Honomichl	\$141.72
Purchase Power	\$251.25
City of Newton	\$3,372.84
Aaron Postelwait Newton Library	\$7,425.00 \$3,076.38
Wex Bank - Circle K	\$800.28
Police Petty Cash	\$12.00
Verizon Wireless	\$98.64
Brenda Phillips	\$44.22
Petty Cash Collector	\$24.00
Elise Wright	\$53.04
	\$22,215.58
INS A The Standard	\$201.29
Standard Insurance Covision	\$182.00
	\$383.29
Payroll	-7
The Standard	\$276.74
AFLAC State Disbursement Unit	\$2,025.72 \$272.76
Standard Insurance Co.	\$111.76
Standard insurance co.	\$2,686.98
	to descript and country to the re-
Specials	V 400000
City of Newton	\$6.89
Symetra Life Ins. Trustmark	\$29,744.00 \$1,537.08
Trustmark	\$1,337.08
	V31,207.37
Electric	\$68.47
Ameren Illinois ERBA	\$0.96
Norris Electric Coop.	\$128.25
Sparklight	\$105.59
Newton Post Office	\$159.35
City of Newton	\$258.61
Purchase Power	\$251.25
Illinois Power Marketing	\$115,858.92
Wex Bank - Circle K	\$209.02 \$3.25
Parklanes, Inc. DLG	\$117,043.67
	¥117,013.07
WATER Ameren Illinois	\$93.74
Sparklight	\$81.28
Clark Bigard	\$25.00
United States Treasury	\$159.35
City of Newton	\$1,453.89
Purchase Power	\$251.25
IPWSOA	\$225.00
Wex Bank-Circle K	\$135.46 \$42.69
UPS Wex Bank	\$42.69 \$74.73
Total Home & Farm Video Solutions	\$989.50
	\$3,531.89
<u>ww</u> T	4.4777732677990
Ameren Illinois	\$76.64
Sparklight	\$90.27 \$159.35
Newton Post Office City of Newton	\$159.35
Purchase Power	\$251.25
Grunloh Building, Inc.	\$200,535.81
Wex Bank - Circle K	\$254.23
	\$205,689.68
	Total Bronaids - \$292 939 06

\$382,839.06

Total Prepaids =